modification of a significant distribution centre in terms of IFRS 16: Leases (IFRS 16) as detailed under significant events to the condensed
consolidated financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2023 and is presented for illustrative purposes only. Because of its
nature, the pro forma financial information may not fairly present the group’s financial position, change in equity, results of operations or
cash flows. The pro forma financial information presented is the responsibility of the group’s directors and was not reviewed by Pepkor’s
auditors.

Pro forma earnings and headline earnings per share
The pro forma financial information has been prepared in order to illustrate the impact of the significant lease modification in terms of IFRS 16
on earnings and headline earnings per share.

Pro forma financial information

As reported
Six months

ended
31 March

2023
Unaudited

Rm

IFRS 16
adjustment
Six months

ended
31 March

2023
Unaudited

Rm

Pro forma
after

adjustment
Six months

ended
31 March

2023
Unaudited

Rm

Six months
ended

31 March
2022

Unaudited
Rm

% change
on prior

period

Revenue  43 805  –   43 805  42 010 4.3
Cost of sales  (28 328)  –   (28 328)  (27 191) (4.2)
Gross profit  15 477  –   15 477  14 819 4.4
Other income  557  –   557  551 1.1
Steinhoff global settlement net recovery  –   –   –   429 (100)
Operating expenses  (7 798)  (392)  (8 190)  (7 535) (8.7)
Debtors’ costs  (821)  –   (821)  (506) (62.3)
Operating profit before depreciation, amortisation
and capital items  7 415  (392)  7 023  7 758 (9.5)
Depreciation and amortisation  (2 293)  –   (2 293)  (2 077) (10.4)
Operating profit before capital items  5 122  (392)  4 730  5 681 (16.7)
Capital items  16  –   16  (71) > 100
Operating profit   5 138  (392)  4 746  5 610 (15.4)
Finance costs  (1 533)  –   (1 533)  (1 197) (28.1)
Finance income  139  –   139  134 3.7
Profit before associated income  3 744  (392)  3 352  4 547 (26.3)
Share of net profit of associate  3  –   3  1 > 100
Profit before taxation  3 747  (392)  3 355  4 548 (26.2)
Taxation  (762)  106  (656)  (1 218) 46.1
Profit for the period  2 985  (286)  2 699  3 330 (18.9)

PEPKOR INTERIM RESULTS
for the six months ended 31 March 2023 20

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued

Notes

As reported
Six months

ended
31 March

2023
Unaudited

Rm

IFRS 16
adjustment
Six months

ended
31 March

2023
Unaudited

Rm

Pro forma
after

adjustment
Six months

ended
31 March

2023
Unaudited

Rm

Six months
ended

31 March
2022

Unaudited
Rm

% change
on prior

period

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent  2 980  (286)  2 694  3 334 (19.2)
Non-controlling interests  5  –   5  (4) > 100
Profit for the period  2 985  (286)  2 699  3 330 (18.9)

Pro forma headline earnings are adjusted
for the significant lease modification as
follows:
Earnings attributable to ordinary
shareholders  2 980  (286)  2 694  3 334 (19.2)
Capital items (note 3 in the condensed
consolidated financial statements)  (16)  –   (16)  71 > 100
Taxation effect on capital items (note 6
in the condensed consolidated financial
statements)  4  –   4  (20) > (100)
Headline earnings attributable to ordinary
shareholders 3  2 968  (286)  2 682  3 385 (20.8)

Total basic earnings per share 3  81.1  (7.8)  73.3  90.2 (18.7)
Total diluted earnings per share 3  79.9  (7.7)  72.2  88.8 (18.7)
Total headline earnings per share 3  80.8  (7.8)  73.0  91.5 (20.2)
Total diluted headline earnings per share 3  79.6  (7.7)  71.9  90.1 (20.2)

Notes to the pro forma financial information
1.   �The current and prior period numbers were extracted without adjustments from the condensed consolidated financial statements of the

group for the period ended 31 March 2023.

2.  The adjustment represents excluding impact of the significant lease modification.

3.  �Pro forma earnings and diluted earnings per share, headline earnings and diluted headline earnings per share are calculated on the same
basis and using the same weighted average number of ordinary shares and weighted average number of dilutive ordinary shares as per
note 6 of the notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements of the group for the period ended 31 March 2023.